
 

 

 

  

ST. JOSEPH’S EVENING COLLEGE 
(Autonomous and Re-accredited) 

 No. 35, Museum Road, Bengaluru - 560 025  

 

 
 

IQAC ANNUAL REPORT  

2016-17 
 

 

 

[Type the company name] 

1/1/2016 



 

 

IQAC ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2016-17  

 

 

 

 

 

Institution Profile 

Name of the Institution St. Joseph’s Evening College 

Address 35, Museum Road 

Year of Establishment 1972 

Affiliation and Recognition Bangalore University and UGC 

Form of College Autonomous College 

Accreditation NAAC B++ (2.89 CGPA) 

NIRF Ranking Ranked 139  in India and 8
th

 in Karnataka 

Special Status: 2F and 12 B Status 

Total strength of Students 1088 

Total Strength of Staff 78 

 

College Theme  

College Theme for 2016-17 

Joyful learning 

 

 

 

 

Best practices 

Best practices 

• Evening meals scheme 

• Scholarship and fee concessions  

• Financial aid for medically needy    

• Outreach programme 

• Counseling  

• Research  paper    

• Skill based courses offered under community college UGC Scheme 

 

 

Special 

Achievement 

for the academic 

year 

1.Re-accredited by NAAC with B++ with 2.89 Grade 

2.Ranked 139  in India and 8
th

 in Karnataka by NIRF 

3.Commencement of new UG course in BA(EJP) 

4.Commencement of  6 Certificate and 2 Diploma Courses 

5. Introduction of 'SAHODAYA' TV 

6. Introduction of Choice Based Credit System 

7. Introduction of  4 New clubs and association 

8. Enhancement of student strength to over 1088  

9. Publication research journal “SAMSHODHANA”  
10. Introduction of  outreach programme 

 

 

 

Courses offered 

and Strength of 

students in various 

streams  

Under Graduate Strength 

1.BA ( HEP, JPS  and EJP)  

2. B. Com  

3. BBA  

4. BCA   

179 

535 

148 

134 

Post Graduate Strength 

1.M.Com   

2. MA English- 
65 

27 

Diploma Courses Strength 



1.Human Rights 

2.Hardware Networking 

3.Hospital Administration 

4.ITES 

5.Retail Management 

6.Banking and Finance 

74 

16 

25 

50 

50 

60 

Certificate Courses Strength 

1.Wealth Management 

2. Communicative English 

3.Research Methodology 

4. Financial Planning & 

Security Analyses 

5. Data Analytics  

6.IT – IMS Infrastructure 

Management Services 

7. Basic Maths, Accounts and 

Statistics 

48 

15 

340 

41 

 

20 

20 

 

50 

 

 

Faculty  Strength 

Category of Staff Strength 

Teaching Staff (Aided) 

Teaching Staff (Unaided) 

Non Teaching Staff(Aided) 

Non Teaching(Unaided) 

6 

46 

11 

15 

Educational and 

Eligibility Profile 

of Faculty 

Qualification Strength 

Post- Graduation 

MPhil 

PhD 

NET 

SLET 

30 

11 

11 

4 

3 

Staff Development  

Programs 

organised by 

IQAC 

Types of Programs No. of Programmes 

Research Methodology, 

Financial Planning,  Research 

Proposal, Teaching 

Methodology, Curriculum 

Design, Development, and 

Delivery 

  

Over 7 FDP Programs 

Student  

Development 

Programmes 

Types of Programs No. of Programmes 

Guest lectures, Training, 

Workshop, Soft skills, Career 

guidance and Currents affairs 

 

32 

 

Major College 

Programmes 

Types of Programs No. of programmes 

National Conference/Seminar 

Inter-collegiate fests 

Intra-Collegiate fest 

Intra-Collegiate sports  

2 

3 

1 

1 

 Types of News letters No. of News Letters 



 

   News Letters 

College News letter 

Humanities 

Commerce 

BCA 

BBA 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Faculty academic 

and research 

enrichment 

programmes 

Seminars/Conferences  No. of programs attended 

Research Publications 

Papers Presentation 

Seminar Attended   

22 

20 

91 

 

Faculty research 

enhancements 

Ph.d Registration No. of faculties 

Sr. Saly Jospeh 

Mr. Prashanth Kumar 

 

1 

1 

 

Students Research 

Type of research No. of research Papers 

1.Samshodhana (Commerce) 

2.Explore( BBA) 

3.Term research papers( 

Humanities, BCA and 

Commerce) 

10 Research papers 

42 research papers 

250 Term research papers 

 

Students  

participation and 

awards in inter-

collegiate acticites 

Types of programs No. of awards 

 

 Inter-collegiate fest 
 

14 Awards won in various inter-

collegiate programs 

 

 

Clubs and 

Associations 

Achievements 

    College Associations  No of programs and activities 

1. Women’s Forum  
2. AICUF  

3. Literary & Debating Society 

4. Harmony Association  

5. Association of Out-Station 

Students 

6. Alumni Association 

(JECAA)  

7. Ongoing Formation for 

students 

 

 

 

Over 15  Activities 

Department associations No of programs and activities 

1. Kannada Sangha  

2. Hindi Parishad  

3. Tamil Sangam 

4. French Association  

5. History (La-storia)   

6. Humanities Association  

7. Legal Literacy  

8. Lead Club  

9. Commerce Forum  

10. Business Administration 

(Vision Association) 

11. Computer Applications 

 

 

 

Over 65 Activities 



(Tecno Freakies)  

12. Entrepreneurship Cell 

13. Quiz Club 

Financial 

Assistance 

economically poor 

students 

Type of Assistance No. of beneficiaries and Amount Spend 

Student concession 

Management Scholarship  

Private Scholarship to needy 

373 Beneficiaries,  13,59,190/- 

12 Beneficiaries, 94,600/- 

16 Beneficiaries,2,23, 575/- 

 

Medical Assistance 

for needy (Sneha 

Fund scheme) 

Type of Assistance No. of beneficiaries and Amount Spend 

Medical aid to the poor 

students and to their families.  

21 students and their families have 

benefitted from the schemeRs. 95,352/-.  

 

 

Free snacks 

scheme (Rector’s 
Evening Snacks 

Scheme) 

Type of Assistance No. of beneficiaries and Amount Spend 

Free snacks scheme (Rector’s 
Evening Snacks Scheme) was 

extended to all the students 

coming from extremely poor 

families.  

212 students benefited from this scheme. 

 

 

 

Library up-

gradation 

Type of up gradation No. of books and Amount spend 

1.Purchase of books 

2.Subscription journals,  

magazines and newspapers in 

both English and vernacular 

languages.  

3.The library also has access to 

online catalogues and libraries 

such as N LIST, Inflibnet 

OPAC and online access for 

students and staff in British 

library. 

 

 

857 books were added to the collection at a 

cost of Rs. 2, 68,255/-.  and over 24 

journals, magazines and news paper were 

subscribed 

 

Infrastructure 

Enhancement 

Infrastructure Enhancement 

1. Psychology Laboratory was established with necessary Lab items 

2. E-Learning center in Library was introduced in the College with 26 

systems 

3. 50 computers were added to the BCA Lab and Computer Lab 

4. One UPS (11 KVE) and 42 battery were purchased  

5. The Class rooms are equipped with LCD projectors and other amenities.  

6. Painting of the Loyola Block Building was done. College Compound 

walls were build and College main entrance parking area were renovated.  

7. Laptops, Printers and other electronic gadgets were provided to all the 

departments to enhance the teaching-learning process 

 

Principal 

 


