

ST. JOSEPH'S EVENING COLLEGE

(Autonomous and Re-accredited)

No. 35, Museum Road, Bengaluru - 560 025



IQAC ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

IOACANNUAL DEDODTEOD 2017 17				
IQAC ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2016-17 Name of the Institution St. Joseph's Evening College				
	Address	35, Museum Road		
	Year of Establishment	1972		
	Affiliation and Recognition	Bangalore University and UGC		
		· ·		
Institution Profile	Form of College Accreditation	Autonomous College		
	NIRF Ranking	NAAC B++ (2.89 CGPA) Ranked 139 in India and 8 th in Karnataka		
	Special Status:	2F and 12 B Status		
	1	1088		
	Total strength of Students	78		
	Total Strength of Staff	78		
College Theme	College Theme for 2016-17 Joyful learning			
g				
Best practices	Best practices • Evening meals scheme • Scholarship and fee concessions • Financial aid for medically needy • Outreach programme • Counseling • Research paper • Skill based courses offered under community college UGC Scheme			
Special Achievement for the academic year	 Re-accredited by NAAC with B++ with 2.89 Grade Ranked 139 in India and 8th in Karnataka by NIRF Commencement of new UG course in BA(EJP) Commencement of 6 Certificate and 2 Diploma Courses Introduction of 'SAHODAYA' TV Introduction of Choice Based Credit System Introduction of 4 New clubs and association Enhancement of student strength to over 1088 Publication research journal "SAMSHODHANA" Introduction of outreach programme 			
	Under Graduate	Strength		
	1.BA (HEP, JPS and EJP)	179		
Courses offered	2. B. Com	535		
Courses offered and Strength of	3. BBA	148		
students in various	4. BCA	134		
streams	Post Graduate	Strength		
	1.M.Com	65		
	2. MA English-	27		
	Diploma Courses	Strength		

	1.Human Rights	74
	2.Hardware Networking	16
	3.Hospital Administration	25
	4.ITES	23 50
		50
	5.Retail Management	50 60
	6.Banking and Finance	
	Certificate Courses	Strength
	1.Wealth Management	48
	2. Communicative English	15
	3.Research Methodology	340
	4. Financial Planning &	41
	Security Analyses	
	5. Data Analytics	20
	6.IT – IMS Infrastructure	20
	Management Services	
	7. Basic Maths, Accounts and	50
	Statistics	
	Category of Staff	Strength
Faculty Strength	Teaching Staff (Aided)	6
	Teaching Staff (Unaided)	46
	Non Teaching Staff(Aided)	11
	Non Teaching(Unaided)	15
Educational and	Qualification	Strength
Eligibility Profile	Post- Graduation	30
of Faculty	MPhil	11
	PhD	11
	NET	4
	SLET	3
Staff Development	Types of Programs	No. of Programmes
Programs	Research Methodology,	
organised by	Financial Planning, Research	Over 7 FDP Programs
IQAC	Proposal, Teaching	_
	Methodology, Curriculum	
	Design, Development, and	
	Delivery	
Student	Types of Programs	No. of Programmes
Development	Guest lectures, Training,	
Programmes	Workshop, Soft skills, Career	32
	guidance and Currents affairs	
	Types of Programs	No. of programmes
Major College		2
Major College Programmes	National Conference/Seminar	2
• •	National Conference/Seminar Inter-collegiate fests	2 3 1
• •	National Conference/Seminar Inter-collegiate fests Intra-Collegiate fest	2
• •	National Conference/Seminar Inter-collegiate fests	2

	College News letter	1
News Letters	Humanities	1
	Commerce	1
	BCA	1
	BBA	1
Faculty academic	Seminars/Conferences	No. of programs attended
and research	Research Publications	22
enrichment	Papers Presentation	20
programmes	Seminar Attended	91
		-
	Ph.d Registration	No. of faculties
Faculty research	Sr. Saly Jospeh	1
enhancements	Mr. Prashanth Kumar	1
	Type of research	No. of research Papers
Students Research	1.Samshodhana (Commerce)	10 Research papers
	2.Explore(BBA)	42 research papers
	_	
	3.Term research papers(250 Term research papers
	Humanities, BCA and	
	Commerce)	
	Types of programs	No. of awards
Students		
participation and	Inter-collegiate fest	14 Awards won in various inter-
awards in inter-	inter concentre rest	collegiate programs
collegiate acticites		concenter programs
Brate activited	College Associations	No of programs and activities
	College Associations	No of programs and activities
	1. Women's Forum	No of programs and activities
Clubs and	 Women's Forum AICUF 	No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society 	
Clubs and	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association 	No of programs and activities Over 15 Activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station 	
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students 	
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station 	
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students 	
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) 	
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for 	
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students 	Over 15 Activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students 	
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha 	Over 15 Activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad 	Over 15 Activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam 	Over 15 Activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad 	Over 15 Activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Mannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association History (La-storia) 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Mannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association History (La-storia) Humanities Association 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association History (La-storia) Humanities Association 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association History (La-storia) Humanities Association Legal Literacy Lead Club 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association History (La-storia) Humanities Association Legal Literacy Lead Club Commerce Forum 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association History (La-storia) Humanities Association Legal Literacy Lead Club 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association History (La-storia) Humanities Association Legal Literacy Lead Club Commerce Forum 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities
Clubs and Associations	 Women's Forum AICUF Literary & Debating Society Harmony Association Association of Out-Station Students Alumni Association (JECAA) Ongoing Formation for students Department associations Kannada Sangha Hindi Parishad Tamil Sangam French Association History (La-storia) Humanities Association Legal Literacy Lead Club Commerce Forum Business Administration 	Over 15 Activities No of programs and activities

	(Tecno Freakies)		
	12. Entrepreneurship Cell		
	13. Quiz Club		
Financial	Type of Assistance	No. of beneficiaries and Amount Spend	
Assistance	Student concession	373 Beneficiaries, 13,59,190/-	
economically poor	Management Scholarship	12 Beneficiaries, 94,600/-	
students	Private Scholarship to needy	16 Beneficiaries,2,23, 575/-	
	Type of Assistance	No. of beneficiaries and Amount Spend	
Medical Assistance	Medical aid to the poor	21 students and their families have	
for needy (Sneha	students and to their families.	benefitted from the schemeRs. 95,352/	
Fund scheme)			
T	Type of Assistance	No. of beneficiaries and Amount Spend	
Free snacks scheme (Rector's	Free snacks scheme (Rector's	212 students benefited from this scheme.	
Evening Snacks	Evening Snacks Scheme) was		
Scheme)	extended to all the students		
Seneme)	coming from extremely poor		
	families.		
	Type of up gradation	No. of books and Amount spend	
Library un	1.Purchase of books		
Library up- gradation	2.Subscription journals,		
Siduation	magazines and newspapers in	857 books were added to the collection at a $(2, 2, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5,$	
	both English and vernacular	cost of Rs. 2, 68,255/ and over 24	
	languages. 3.The library also has access to	journals, magazines and news paper were subscribed	
	online catalogues and libraries	subscribed	
	such as N LIST, Inflibnet		
	OPAC and online access for		
	students and staff in British		
	library.		
Infrastructure	Infrastru	icture Enhancement	
Enhancement		stablished with necessary Lab items	
		y was introduced in the College with 26	
	systems		
	3. 50 computers were added to the BCA Lab and Computer Lab		
	4. One UPS (11 KVE) and 42 battery were purchased		
	5. The Class rooms are equipped with LCD projectors and other amenities.		
	6. Painting of the Loyola Block Building was done. College Compound walls were build and College main entrance parking area were repoynted		
	walls were build and College main entrance parking area were renovated.Laptops, Printers and other electronic gadgets were provided to all the		
	departments to enhance the teaching-learning process		
	departments to emailee the teaching fearing process		
		Principal	